1. The transaction value with buyers in Indonesia exceeds IDR 600,000,000 (six hundred 

million rupiah) in 1 (one) year or IDR 50,000,000 (fifty million rupiah) in 1 (one) month; and/or  

2. The number of traffic or access in Indonesia exceeds 12,000 (twelve thousand) in 1 (one) 

year or 1,000 (one thousand) in 1 (one) month. 
 The process of VAT collection on digital goods transactions (PPN PMSE) begins when 

a buyer makes a digital goods purchase. Automatically, a VAT rate of 11% will be collected 

when the transaction occurs.